## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1848

A Resolution congratulating and commending Tyrel Reed.

WHEREAS, Tyrel Reed, of Burlington, Kansas, is the winningest player in the history of University of Kansas men's basketball with a 132-17 record in his four seasons, and the second winningest player in NCAA Division I men's basketball; and

WHEREAS, During the 2010-2011 season, Tyrel was the only Jayhawk to have started in all 38 games; was named All-Big 12 honorable mention, Capital One Academic All-America First Team, Academic All-Big 12 First Team, CoSIDA Academic All-District 7 and Lowe's Senior CLASS Award All-America First Team; and was the third leading scorer on the team, averaging 9.7 points per game. Tyrel led the University of Kansas men's basketball team as a shooting guard with 72 threes made this season, 56 steals and a 79.8 percent free throw percentage; and

WHEREAS, In his collegiate career at the University of Kansas, Tyrel excelled as a student athlete. He was part of one NCAA National Championship, one NCAA Elite Eight, two NCAA Sweet 16's, four Big 12 regular-season titles and three Big 12 Tournament Championships. Tyrel also graduated from the University of Kansas in  $3^{1}/_{2}$  years as a pre-physical therapy and exercise science major, earning a 3.65 grade-point average, and was accepted into the physical therapy program at the University of Kansas Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, Prior to attending the University of Kansas, Tyrel was a legend at the high school level. Tyrel guided Class 3A Burlington High School to three state playoff appearances with one title and a 95-4 four-year record, and in his senior year, he led his high school to a third place finish in the Kansas state playoffs. In doing so, he was named Kansas' Gatorade Player of the Year and Mr. Kansas Basketball; and

WHEREAS, Tyrel has won over a multitude of fans and supporters throughout his high school and collegiate career, but none have been more loyal or supportive than his parents, Stacy and Debbie Reed: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Tyrel Reed upon the completion of his collegiate career in Kansas basketball and wish him great success in his future endeavors. We also thank him for being a role model to a myriad of Kansas youth; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator King.

senate Resolution No. 1646 was sponsored by Schalors Jeff King and Jeff Longonie.	
hereby certify that the above Reso	OLUTION originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that bod
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate